AGENDA ITEM NO. (0. 4.

City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew Fertal From: Kimberly Huy
Dept.: City Manager Dept.: Community Services
Subject: RECOMMENDATION TO Date: March 9, 2010

APPROVE AN AGREEMENT FOR TWO
SKATE SPOT DESIGNS AND PRE-CASTED
SKATING COMPONENTS

OBJECTIVE

To request that City Council approve an Agreement with American Ramp Company
for the design and purchase of pre-casted skating components.

BACKGROQUND

Over the years, staff has considered the potential development of a skate park to
accommodate skateboarders, skaters and bicyclists. At the September 8, 2009,
City Council Study Session, staff presented information regarding skate spots and
in-ground concrete skate parks. At this session, City Council directed staff to move
forward with the development of two (2) skate spots to be constructed at Garden
Grove Park and West Haven Park. The skate spots are made of pre-casted concrete
skating components and are a cost effective alternative to an in-ground concrete
skate park.

DISCUSSION

Proposals were received from the two (2) known skate ramp companies that
specialize in pre-casted skating components. The two (2) companies provided their
own unique designs and cost to install the components. Five staff members rated
the proposals on the basis of introduction, qualifications, work plan, schedule and
references. Based on evaluation results, American Ramp Company, rated highest
on its ability to provide a creative design, timeliness of project and positive
referrals.



RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE AN AGREEMENT FOR TWO
SKATE SPOT DESIGNS AND PRE-CASTED SKATING COMPONENTS
March 9, 2010

Page 2

The following is a summary of the ratings with the highest total being the most
qualified:

American Ramp Spohn Ranch
Company

Rater A 157 150
Rater B 129 114
Rater C 154 145
Rater D 151 144.5
Rater E 137 121

Total 728 674.5

Upon selection of the most qualified firm, Community Services staff negotiated an
Agreement for services to be provided by American Ramp Company.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The contract for $75,880.31 is for design, engineering, bid specification documents
and delivery of pre-casted skating equipment. Concrete flatwork will be provided
under a separate bid proposal. There are sufficient funds available in the Park
Development Fund for this project.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the City Council:

e Approve the Agreement with American Ramp Company for design and
purchase of skating components for Garden Grove Park and West Haven
Park in the amount of $75,880.31;

Authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement; and
Authorize the allocation of funding for this project from the Park
Development Fund.

%v&/ Recommended for Approval

KIMBERLY HUY

Community Services Director :{?}L/L
'//‘

w Fertal
City hManager

Assistant Supgrvisor

Attachment 1: ﬁ%&i’f‘éssionai Services Agreement
Attachment 2: Panel Rating Sheets



Attachment 1

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this._ &4 ™ day of FERRARY . 2010, by the
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation, ("CITY") and
AMERICAN RAMP COMPANY, referred to as “CONTRACTOR”.

RECITALS
The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement:

1. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to Garden Grove Council
authorization dated

2. CITY desires to utilize the services of CONTRACTOR to Furnish all labor
to provide Skate Spots design, construction documents, pre-casted
skate equipment and staff support for pre-construction and
construction.

3. CONTRACTOR is qualified by virtue of experience, training, education and
expertise to accomplish services.

AGREEMENT
THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Term _and Termination. The term of the agreement shall be for period of
sixty (60) days from full execution of the agreement, with. This agreement
may be terminated by the CITY without cause. In such event, the CITY will
compensate CONTRACTOR for work performed to date in accordance with the
Proposal (Attachment “B”), and is incorporated herein by reference. Contractor
is required to present evidence to support performed work.

2. Services to be Provided. The services to be performed by CONTRACTOR
shall consist of tasks as set forth in the Scope of Work. The Scope of Work is
attached as Attachment A, and is incorporated herein by reference. The Scope
of Work and this Agreement do not guarantee any specific amount of work.

3. Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall be compensated as follows:

3.1  AMOUNT. Total Compensation under this agreement shall not exceed
(NTE) amount of SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED
EIGHTY DOLLARS AND THIRTY ONE CENTS ($75,880.31),
payable in arrears and in accordance with proposal in Attachment “B”,
which is attached and is hereby incorporated by reference.



3.2

3.3

3.4

Payment. For work under this Agreement, payment shall be made per
invoice for work completed. For extra work not a part of this
Agreement, a written authorization by CITY will be required, and
payment shall be based on schedule included in Proposal, Attachment B,
which is attached and is hereby incorporated by reference.

Records of Expenses. CONTRACTOR shall keep complete and accurate
records of all costs and expenses incidental to services covered by this
Agreement. These records will be made available at reasonable times
to CITY.

Termination. CITY and CONTRACTOR shall have the right to terminate
this agreement, without cause, by giving thirty (30) days written notice
of termination. If the Agreement is terminated by CITY, then the
provisions of paragraph 3 would apply to that portion of the work
completed.

4. 4. Insurance Requirements.

4.1

4.2

4,3

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONTRACTOR shall not commence work
under this Agreement until all certificates and endorsements have
been received and approved by the CITY. All insurance required by
this Agreement shall contain a Statement of Obligation on the part of
the carrier to notify the CITY of any material change, canceliation, or
termination at least thirty (30) days in advance.

WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE. For the duration of this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors shall maintain
Workers Compensation Insurance in the amount and type required by
law, if applicable. CONTRACTOR shall provide a waiver of subrogation,
waiving subrogation rights against Garden Grove Policy Department
and City of Garden Grove.

INSURANCE AMOUNIS. CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following
insurance for the duration of this Agreement:

(a) Commercial general liability, including products liability, in the
amount of $1,000,000 per occurrence; (claims made and
modified occurrence policies are pot acceptable);
Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an
AM Best’s Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved
by the CITY.

(b)  Automobile liability in the amount of $1,000,000 combined
single limit; (claims made and modified occurrence policies
are not acceptable); Insurance companies must be acceptable



to CITY and have an AM Best’s Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or
better, as approved by the CITY.

(c) Professional liability in the amount of $1,000,000 per
occurrence; Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY
and have an AM Best’s Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better,
as approved by the CITY, If the policy is written on a “claims
made” basis, the policy shall be continued in full force and effect
at all times during the term of the agreement, and for a period
of three (3) years from the date of the completion of services
provided. In the event of termination, cancellation, or material
change in the policy, professional/consuitant shall obtain
continuing insurance coverage for the prior acts or omissions of
professional/consultant during the course of performing services
under the term of the agreement. The coverage shall be
evidenced by either a new policy evidencing no gap in coverage,
or by obtaining separate extended “tail” coverage with the
present or new carrier.

An Additional Insured Endorsement, ongoing and completed
operations, for the policy under section 4.3 (a) shall designate CITY,
its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers as additional
insureds for liability arising out of work or operations performed by or
on behalf of the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY
proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to city’s
requirements, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under section 4.3 (b)
shall designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers as additional insureds for automobiles owned, leased, hired,
or borrowed by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY
proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to CITY's
requirements, as approved by the CITY.

For any claims related to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR's insurance
coverage shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, its officers,
officials, employees, agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the CITY, its officers, officials, employees,
agents, or volunteers shall by excess of the CONTRACTOR’s insurance
and shall not contribute with it.

Non-Liability of Officials and Employees of the CITY. No official or
employee of CITY shall be personally liable to CONTRACTOR in the event of

any default or breach by CITY, or for any amount which may become due to
CONTRACTOR.



10.

11.

12.

Non-Discrimination. CONTRACTOR covenants there shall be no
discrimination against any person or group due to race, color, creed, religion,
sex, marital status, age, handicap, national origin, or ancestry, in any activity
pursuant to this Agreement.

Independent Contractor. It is agreed to that CONTRACTOR shall act and be
an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of the CITY, and
shall obtain no rights to any benefits which accrue to CITY'S employees.

Compliance with Law. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable laws,
ordinances, codes, and regulations of the federal, state, and local government.

Notices. All notices shall be personally delivered or mailed to the below listed
address, or to such other addresses as may be designated by written notice.
These addresses shall be used for delivery of service of process.

a. (Contractor)
American Ramp Company
Attention: Mark Leone
601 McKinley Ave
Joplin, MO 64801

b. (Address of CITY) (with a copy to):
City of Garden Grove Garden Grove City Attorney
11222 Acacia Parkway 11222 Acacia Parkway
Garden Grove, CA 92840 Garden Grove, CA 92840

CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL. This Agreement shall include CONTRACTOR'S
proposal or bid which shall be incorporated herein by reference. In the event
of any inconsistency between the terms of the proposal and this Agreement,
this Agreement shail govern.

Licenses, Permits, and Fees. At its sole expense, CONTRACTOR shall
obtain a Garden Grove Business License, all permits, and licenses as may be
required by this Agreement.

Familiarity with Work. By executing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
warrants that: (1) it has investigated the work to be performed; (2) it has
investigated the site of the work and is aware of all conditions there; and (3) it
understands the facilities, difficulties, and restrictions of the work under this
Agreement. Should Contractor discover any latent or unknown conditions
materially differing from those inherent in the work or as represented by CITY,
it shall immediately inform CITY of this and shail not proceed, except at
CONTRACTOR'S risk, until written instructions are received from CITY.



13.

14,

15.

16.

Time of Essence. Time is of the essence in the performance of this
Agreement.

Limitations Upon Subcontracting and Assignment. The experience,
knowledge, capability, and reputation of CONTRACTOR, its principals and
employees were a substantial inducement for CITY to enter into this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not contract with any other entity to perform
the services required without written approval of the CITY. This Agreement
may not be assigned voluntarily or by operation of law, without the prior
written approval of CITY. If CONTRACTOR is permitted to subcontract any
part of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to CITY for the acts
and omissions of its subcontractor as it is for persons directly employed.
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any contractual relationship
between any subcontractor and CITY. All persons engaged in the work will be
considered employees of CONTRACTOR. CITY will deal directly with and will
make all payments to CONTRACTOR.

Authority to Execute. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of
the parties warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement
and that by executing this Agreement, the parties are formally bound.

Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR
defend, and hold harmless CITY and its elective or appointive boards,
officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims, liabilities, expenses,
or damages of any nature, including attorneys' fees, for injury or death of
any person, or damages of any nature, including interference with use of
property, arising out of, or in any way connected with the negligence,
recklessness and/or intentional wrongful conduct of CONTRACTOR,
CONTRACTOR'S agents, officers, employees, subcontractors, or independent
contractors hired by CONTRACTOR in the performance of the Agreement.
The only exception to CONTRACTOR'S responsibility to protect, defend, and
hold harmless CITY, is due to the negligence, recklessness and/or wrongful
conduct of CITY, or any of its elective or appointive boards, officers, agents,
or employees.

This hold harmiess agreement shall apply to all liability regardiess of whether
any insurance policies are applicable. The policy limits do not act as a

limitation upon the amount of indemnification to be provided by
CONTRACTOR.

AN

(Agreement Signature Block On Next Page)



IN WITNESS THEREOF, these parties have executed this Agreement on the day

and year shown below,

Pate:
ATTESTED:

City Clerk
Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e

GErdén Grove Csty Aftorney

z/zﬁ 7)o

UICITY'f
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

By:

City Manager

"CONTRACTOR"
AM ERICA RAMP COMPANY

Name:  NATAN REMO

Title: PRESIDEMNT
Date: I ANA-1 O
Tax ID No. 253353308

Contractor’s License: R64556

Expiration Date:_ tA-31- H

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate
Seal is required. If a partnership,
Statement of Partnership must be
submitted to CITY.



Attachment “A”

GARDEN GROVE SKATE SPOT
SCOPE OF WORK

1. Conceptual Design

Design a concrete skate spot to fit inside a 58 x 55" open area
adjacent to existing wishbone sidewalk at Garden Grove Park
Design a concrete skate spot to fit inside a 40’ x 55’ open area
adjacent to existing sidewalk at West Haven Park.

Design to include 9 skate pieces for Garden Grove Park
Design to include 5 skate pieces for West Haven Park

2. Pre-casted Skate Equipment

Skating pieces/ramps to be pre-casted

3. Construction Documents

L

* & & »

Site plans for both sites depicting skate spot Jocations and
entry connections.

Grading and drainage plans showing direction of sheet flow off
skate areas.

Location of rules and regulation signs.

Construction details for flatwork areas.

Jointing location and type for concrete flatwork.

Engineering where applicable.

4. Staff Support for Pre-construction Meeting and Construction

[ ]

Staff to attend pre-construction meeting after bidding is
awarded
Staff to answer contractors request for information.



Attachment “A"

GARDEN GROVE SKATE SPOT
SCOPE OF WORK

1. Conceptual Design
o Design a concrete skate spot to fit inside a 58’ x 55’ open area
adjacent to existing wishbone sidewalk at Garden Grove Park
« Design a concrete skate spot to fit inside a 40" x 55’ open area
adjacent to existing sidewalk at West Haven Park.
« Design to include 9 skate pieces for Garden Grove Park
« Design to include 5 skate pieces for West Haven Park

2. Pre~casted Skate Equipment
¢ Skating pieces/ramps to be pre-casted

3. Construction Documents
« Site plans for both sites depicting skate spot locations and
entry connections.
» Grading and drainage plans showing direction of sheet flow off
skate areas.
Location of rules and regulation signs.
Construction details for flatwork areas.
Jointing location and type for concrete flatwork.
Engineering where applicable.

o & & ©

4, Staff Support for Pre-construction Meeting and Construction
+ Staff to attend pre-construction meeting after bidding is
awarded
s Staff to answer contractors request for information.



Attachment B







den Grove, C

C
0
D

v
fo
O
o
4.
-
<
4
Wy
(= 4
O
K.
ok
<
74
O
(=8
o)
o
B

City of







- City of Garden Grove
Skatepari Proposal
Aftn: John Montanchez
11222 Acacia Parkway
Garden Grove, CA 92824

Thank you for your interest in ARC. We believe that we are the most qualified for the project
because we have ¢ complete understanding of what the city is seeking to accomplish with the
skate spots. We have visited the site and as well as spent considerable time finding out whet is
important for the city in regards to this project and are pleased to submit our proposai.

We would like to point out that ARC is the only American manufacturer of precision cast con-
crete skate equipment. There is other manufacturer of concrete skate equipment; however, they
are a third party reseller of a Canadian made product AND it does not maich our quality or
specifications.  With the present state of our economy keeping business in the Unired States is
the most responsible option.

Please let me know if you have any questions and | look forward to working with you on this
exciting project!

Sincerely,

Jason Stouder
Skatepark Specialist



& VALUE ADDED SERV!CES

Between site visits and conversations with city employees we have developed a complete and thorough
understanding of what the City of Garden Grove would like to achieve with their skate spots. Our pro-
posal addresses all the desires of the community in a way that is aesthetically pleasing as well as one that
skates very well. From adding features like colored concrete fo integrating existing site features, we feel
confident that our design, attentiveness, price, and value added services shows that we understand what
your community wants o see in their skate spots and we have the product and customer service that can
best meet that need. ’

In addition we are offering to provide, at no cost to the City, complete engineering and design serv-
ices for construction drawings and documents for public
bid of the earthwork‘-:and flat concrete areas. We are
excited for this opportuniry to provide the City high qual-
Ity bid documerité reflecting months of planning effort,
commumcahons, and site ussessmenfs resulting in the cul-

fination of two unique and chqitengmg skate facilities.
-We understand the City's désire to provide Hs community
d_um‘blé, beautiful and fun recreation opportunities and

dare’ éx_c:ifed for the o’bpor‘runity to deliver two locations
that the City’s youth can be proud to call their own.

The West Haven ?&fk Skate Spot was infenﬁénuiiy designed to infegrate into the exisfing fopography,
minimizing site disturbance and scwmg cosis. Also, we see an opportunity to locate the park such as fo
create a safety buffe»r ared befween fhe skafepark and the adjacent sadewalk :



The Garden Grove Park Skate Spot was created to integrate seamlessly into the
existing sidewalk connections. The existing sidewalk serves as o perfect entry for both
speciators and skaters, Though was also given to the skate spot’s proximlty o the exist-
ing light poles for evening skafing and security lighting.

In addition to providing SOLO precast skate elements, American Ramp Company will,
at no cost, provide the engineering and detailed design for:

L

Site plans for haoth sites depicting skate spot locations and entry connectlons.
Grading and drainage plans showing direction of sheet flow off skate areas.
Location of option rules and regulations sign.

Cross sections of SOLO Precast equipment.

Construction Details of flatwork, connections, and reinforcement.

Concrete specifications for flatwork areas.

integral colored concrete specifications.

Jointing location and type for concrete flatwork.




Mﬁ&«%;
SN

Sh e, W:,
b




-

B

i .ﬂu 4 ww.a

Zh aa




T b,

m.‘.
L
¥

T
f.




it




L]

i
WHW AHEATC AR AP CORPARY .COM
GOT FCKINLEY
FOPLIN, MO 64801
TEL: (890) 348-2024
TEL: (457) 200-8816

FAX: {417) 200-5083
TETLY 7

DRAWN BY J0 Flelge
DATE 120708 T

THIS CRAWING MAY CONTAIN
FPROPRIETARY INFORMATION
BELONGING TO AMERICAN RAMP
COMPANY AND SHOULD ROT BE SOPIED
SR REQISTRIBUTED WITHOUT EXPRESS
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM AMERICAN
RAMP COMPANY

REP.AGENGY

Ametein Riora Company

REP. HAME

Jdnson Stoudar
HEP, PHONE

{417) 49645683
N
%§§>

CUSTOMER APPROVAL DATE

LOGATION

Garden Grove, CA

DESIGN NO, I 2451 -

WS

PUW ARCRICANRAMPCOUBANY.CON
691 MUKINLEY

TEL: (§17) 208-8816
FAX: (537) 2060858
satesdameticanaoy BAY.GOI
DRAWN BY Jo Fiekds
DATE 2209
THIS DRAWING MAY CONTAIN
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
BELONGING TO AMERIGAN RAMP
COMPANY AND SHOULD NOT BE
GOPIED OR REDISTRIBUTED
WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM AMERICAN
RAMP COMPANY
REP. AGENCY

American Ramp Gempany

REP, NAME

REP, PHONE

Rl
A

CUSTOMER

APPROVAL baTE

SoL6 SRRIES
, | STEwoRK
205" rreont

TLRN KEY PRICE
LOCATION

Garden Grove, GA

BESIGN 80,




2433 and 2388

30-80 Days

! CA, Garden Grove

Engineering and Design Services for Complete Construction Drawings:

Precision Cast Ramps Constructed to Solo Series Specifications and Shipping:
Design 2433:
Design 2388:

1/2% HALF DOWN, 1% FULL PREPAY

$54,370.00
$24,140.00

$26,360.00

@U

i

Pric

Y
N
06% e d

I

N

W o}
A

Lol
o

Aoy

ceptabie

-

roject Satepark CAD puter
Tasks Manager Designer Manager Ivaging Administrative Total
$135.60/Hour $110.00/Hour $95.00/Hour $95.00/Hour $50.00/Hour
: Task 1~ Project fnitiation . 5
Project Site Visit &
1.2 1 Documentation 2 i 4
1.3 i Skatepark Options ] 4 2 10
1.4 ] Base Map Preparation 1 & 7
| Task 2= Conceptial Desig: 21
2.1 | West Haven Park Skate Spot 16 16 8 1 45
2.2 | Garden Grove Park Skate Spot 16 16 5 8 1 46
2.3 | Conceptual Designs Revisions 5 16 5 8 34
+Task 3 Corjstriicitdn Dacumiants: 155
3.1 | West Haven Park Skate Spot
3,2 | Garden Grove Park Skate Spat 5 [ 2
3.3 Engineering
‘ “i.’oltail H;:urs. 36
' $
Hourly Rate 135.00 110.00 - 95.00 95.00 50.00
TOTAL LABOR COST B505 6820 7885 2850 300 1 26,360.00
$
AEIMVIBURSABLE EXPENSES -
$
GRAND TOTAL 26,360.00
Subtotal $104,870.00
Equipment Discounis -$18,815.00
Engineering Discounts -$26,360.00
Total $59,695.00
8.75% Sales Tax $5,223.31
- Freight $10,962.00







A ey







-E?




1.4.2

1.4.3
1.4.4
14.5

1.4.6

' Precés’t concrete units shall be designed and fabricated by an experiéncéd and acceptable préc"ééé ‘

conerete manufacturer. The manufacturer shall have been regularly and continuously engaged in
the manufacture of precast concrete units similar to that indicated in the project specifications or
drawings for at least 5 years and must have completed a minimum of (15) such projects.
Manufacturer must carry a minimum of $11 raillion in Product Liability Insurance and provide proof -
of such insurance with bid. Designer must carry a minimum of $1 million in Professional Liability .
Insurance and provide proof of such insurance with bid. ;
Manufacturer shail warranty equipment for a minimum of (15) years.
Equipment shall be manufactured in the United States of America.
Equipment shall be produced in accordance with PCI Quality Control Manual prior to and during
production of products for a given project,
The precast concrete producer shall retain documentation demonstrating compliance with the
below subparagraphs. ‘ o ‘
1.46.1 A slump test shall be performed for each 150 cu yd of concrete produced per mix design,
or once a day, whichever comas first.
1462 Atleast four compressive strength specimens shall be-made for each 150 cubic yards of
concrete of each mix design.
1.4.8.3 Tests for air content shall be made on air-entrained, wet-cast concrete for each 150 cu yd
of concrete, per mix design, but not less often théan once each day when air-entrained
concrete is used, o o
1.4.6.4 Tests for density (unit weight) shall be performed a minimum of once per week to verify the
yield of batch mixes. o - .

PRODUGT REQUIREMENTS

1.6
1.6.1
162
Divisiqn 3

3441

The following 'skatepark equipment specifications are based on those provided by American Ramp
Company, 601 S. Mckinley Ave, Joplin, MO 64801. Any proposal shall teet or exceed the
specifications herein as detérinined by the owner or the owner's representative.

All precast manufacturers requesting approval of components for use on this project must submit afl
information and certifications a8 required and specified herein no later than (10) business days prior
to bid of due date for approval by owner or owner's representative. Submittat packages that de not
include all the requifed information will be returned and will not-be considered for use.

CONCRETE

34  PRECAST CONCRETE,:'

Construction . - .
o Typeilf Portland Cement
e Accelerators containing calsium chioride shall not be used in precast concrete
"~ gontaining reinforcing steel of cther embedded metal items.
s Max %" aggregate AR '
g

. Aggregates shall ist contain any substance which may be deleteriously

0l reactive with the alkalies in the cement.

». Precision ifolds: Precast concrete units shall not be removed from the forms until the

-+ concrete réachies the compressive strength for stripping required by the design

& Up-side-down’ -

i7" ... s Consolidation; Meghanically vibrated

Z-ided engineered-molds filled with SCC . . o
= Consolidatich: Efforts are often.fiot réquired when using self- -

. _oonsofidating conoréfe =, o

st i ddg):?f;ﬁgsitegt?f’ f

3 SIRW0-WiseKs phior ifi@fgawn/
i te’nfperaﬂ\éja_a/@ ontrof e%&n&%@nﬁt/

-, [l
v,




| Compressive strength, ASTM C109 28 days 65 MPa (9400 PSI) }/W@

Indirect traction strength, ASTM C496 28 days 4.4 MPa
| Flexural strength, ASTM C78 28 days 8,2 MPa
Elasticity module, ASTM C469 § days 346 GPa
Poisson’s Ration, ASTM C469 6 days 0,237 {(n)
Linear shrinkage, ASTM C157 55 days -0,038 %
; Water absorption, ASTM C842 ) 28 days 6,2 %
? Bulk Porosity, ASTM C842 28 davs 13,8 %
g Spacing for Air Bubbles, ASTM C457 - 249 mm
Resistance to scaling, ASTM C871 : '
Loss: 56 cycles 0,03 kg/m”
Visual Evaluation : 56 cycles 1-A
Resistance to freezing & Thawing cycles, ASTM C666 ;
Durability Factor ; 373 cycles 108%
Mass Variation . 373 cycles 99.8 %
Prisms Expansion : 373 cycles ' 0,015 %

= Slump and Slump-flow
o 23" for concrete used in up-side-down molds
o 28" for SCC concrete used in two-sided molds
= Self-consolidating concrete shall be placed in a manner in which it
flows and consolidates without segregation or air enfrapment.
s Alr Entrainment shall follow chart beiow:

Nominal Maximum Alr Content %

Aggregate Size (in) Severs Exposure Moderate Exposure
318 6.0108.0 451075

Y 55108.5 " {40107.0

%4 48075 | 3510865

* For specified compressive strengths greater then 5000 psi, air confent may be
reduced 1%

- 343 Reinforcing

« #4 rebar steel reinforcing @ 16" o.c. grid steel reinforcing

%" and 1/8" welded wire mesh (WWM) steel reinforcing @ 6” o.c. grid

Synthetic Macro Fiber reinforcement (optional)

Minimum cover for all reinforcing shall be $-1/2"

Reinforcing shall be positioned as specified by the design and so that the concrete
cover conforms to requirements.

o Cages of reinforcement shali be fabricated either by tying the bars, wires or welded
wire reinforcement into rigid assemblies or by welding, where permissible, in
accordance with AWS D1.4

+ Positive means shall be taken o assure that the reinforcement does not move
significantly during the casting operations,

344 Finishing
« Surfaces
o Al precast elements shal trans;t&on to the siab wathout the use of transition
plates ‘ -

F @ o 3

£
»/

{ AN

-" . /
il ba etthe?\GEii&SU&g{ém!ess steetg,,gal Garized steel nchdaeef'atf?z” 0.C, &\ R

“ steet_tu)\OJerﬁ??ﬁw e @eéemah %ha% @ S~

\.




fding c.hér\{s i

{ Be } therform stajniess-steer P
- . e {
- " ROEQ d“ 3 ,B‘ s T P :’—‘\\t"’y el .v'.?//ﬁ" ..}\\\-“"-f" A—— f“"{{@\
RS 0 e it e and et cops lded an v sl =~

S T e regquifed | B
"o SqiareCoping L

x  2’x2"%1/8” thick with seams welded and ground siocth as required. .~ o
= 2"x6"x1/8" thick plate optional C

o BMX Plate _
s &"x1/8" welded behind the coping (optional)

o Grind Rails
» Rectangular — 6"x2"x1/8" thickness

Round — 2" diameter Schedule 40

Square — 2"x2"x1/8"

Ends shall be capped and ground smooth

2" giameter steel tube supports shall be cast into the concrete during

pouring or anchored using stud-style interlocking wedge anchors,
346 The drawings for standard precast concrete units shall be shop drawings furnished by the precast
concrete producer for approval by the customer. Installation and construction information shail be
included on shop drawings. The precast concrete units shalt be produced in accordance with the

approved drawings.

3.4.7 Upon request, the precast conhcrete producer
laboratory test reports, including mill tests and all other test data

aggregate, and admixtures for use on this project. .

hall supply copies of material certifications and/or
, for portiand cement, silica fume,

STANDARDS:
All work shatl comply with the following standards: .
» PCl (Precast/Prestressed Concrete fnstitute)-
NPCA (National Precast Concrete Association)
CRSI (Conerete Reinforcing Steél institute)
ACH (American Concrete institute)
ASTM (American Standards and Testing Methods)
B AWS {(American Welding Society) -
REFERENCES s N '
Where applicable, the latest editions of the followifig standards shall form a part of this specification o the extent

referenced. The publicatioris_é’re referenced to in the text of this guide specification by the basic designation only.

ACHINTERNATIONAL (AGY) -

e & & & B

Standard Practice for Selecting Proportions for

ACt 2111
Normal, Heavyweight, and Mass Concreie

. ACI 304R Guide for Measuring, Mixing, Transporting, and
RS R Placing Concrete
ACH305R : Hot Weather Concreting
ACI306R; ' R Cold Weather Concreting B
ACI 309R"" ‘ S Consolidation of Concrete |
Building Code Requirements for

ACI318 /.. Y ‘ ‘
S S R : strupturai CGr}pp‘gt@ .

. ASTM INTERNATIONAL (ASTM) |

* Specification for Carbon Structural Steel
j _.Sgec:_-iﬁcaﬂ_on for Steel Wire, Plain, for Concrete
. - Reinforcement. ..~ . 7
Specification for Sfeel We

pecifics ided Wire Reinforcement
,;_-,-:-‘.‘F?}_zﬁip/gfof"eenc’r'ete e

b

-

g
g oo

i ' e JANR T -
o "’:_‘_f.: .:-/r‘ :,.ﬂ,.‘_‘_"_\ L =) e Ly B \/,, o
,{,ﬁv. 5 ec’;ﬁéﬁ@ﬁé%ﬁbﬂ 5 AGareda 5




ASTM C 94
ASTM C 117

ASTM C 125

ASTMC 136

ASTM C 138

ASTM C 143
ASTM C 150
ASTM C 172

ASTM G 173
ASTM.C 192
ASTM C 231

ASTM C 260

ASTM C 484

ASTM G 566
ASTM C 617
ASTM C 618
ASTM C 666
ASTM C 685

ASTM C 805

ASTM C 825
. /_gsr_m co79 .

M/HOK

“asMCTo

\/ /

\

. Congrete

eﬁnczgtg %

Standaré!: Test- Method for. Surface'Motstu

. Aggregate

Specification for Ready-Mixed Concrete

Standard Test Method for Materials Finer than 75-um
(No. 200) Sieve in Mineral Aggregates by Washing

Standard Terminology Relating to Concrete and
Concrete Aggregates

Test Method for Sieve Analysis of Fine and Coarse
Aggregates

Test Method for Density (Unit Weight), Yield, and Air
Content (Gravimetric) of Concrete

‘Test Method for Slump of Hydraulic Cement Concrete

Specification for Portland Cement

Standard Practice for Sampling Freshly Mixed
Concrete

Test Method for Air Content of Freshly Mixed
Concrete by Volumetric Method

Practice for Making and Curing Concrete Test
Specimens in the Laboratory

Test Method for Air Content of Freshly Mixed
Concrate by the Pressure Method

Specsf jcation for Air-Entraining Admlxtures for
Concrete

Standard Specification for Chemical Admixtures for
Concrete

Test Method for Total Evaporable Moisture Content of
Aggregate by Drying

Standard Practice for Capping Cylindrical Concrete
Specimens '
Specification for Coal Fly Ash and Raw or Calcined
Natural Pozzolan for Use as a Mineral Admixture in
Concreie

Test Method for Resistance of Concrete to Rapid
Freezing and Thawing

Specification for Concrete Made by Volumetric
Batching and Continuous Mixing

Test Method for Rebound Number of Hardened
Congrete

Specification for Precast Concrete Barriers -

.ﬁ",'“‘\
Teg {ﬁg/thed for Orgamc !mpifnpj’es»[/ Fine i./\i\.;....—--)“
"Aggregates for, Concrate I s

Specifiation for Ptgments for lntegral[y Col ored T

Standard, Test Mettiod for Temperatu

T MixedF Pertiand’Cemam Con(ﬁre&a“ S i W
Sﬁﬂda/rds/mec‘ cati fbﬁPackﬂaged Do Hya*ag//




Deterrju% anipressive S{re
&/ = {oncret *Gyllr@rs =5 ‘) =

an“aﬂrd«Specnﬁ{:aﬁorerF e oi’»S'"" e
- -ds a Minéral Adijixtufein Hydrauhc‘Cement
Concrete Moﬁar and Grou!

ASTM C 1280 Standard Test Méthod for Potentlai Alkali Reaciiwty of

Aggregates (Mortar-Bar Method)
ASTM C 1203 Standard Test Method for Determination of Length
- Change of Concrete Due to Alkali-Silica Reaction
ASTM C 1802 : Standard Specification for Mixing Water Used in the
Production of Hydraulic Cement Concrete
ASTM C 1803 Standard Test Method for Measurement of Solids in -
Water
ASTM C 1611 Standard Test Method for Slump Flow of Self- |

Consolidating Concrete

AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS)
AWS D 1.1 . Structural Welding Code — Steel

AWSD 14 Structural Wetd:ng Code - Re:nforcmg Stesl

CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE (CRSI)

Manuai,of Standai‘d Practice
Placmg Re;nforcmg Bars
NATIONAL PRECAST CONCRETE ASSOCIAT[ON (NPCA)

NPCA QC Manual Quallty Contral Manua! for Precast Concrete Plants

PRECASTIPRESTRESSEB CONCRETE INSTITUTE (PCI)

PCE Demgn Handbook




<
o)

|

nd
oy

oy
54}

|

-
2]

NO

NO

NO
NO

NO
NO
NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO
NO

‘ splyand install GheoKlis s T
or mustafiSweraltquestions dsftgf: 1% O ‘ﬁs%r,g:ﬁé?)‘ i
e D o e 2 N

“Brotiuet Liability;
= gffect and provide cetificate of insurance, i proy

Is stardard for précast equiprent dsed in municipal applicalions and is necgssary
for proper liabllity protection. ' o Tl

3

v
TN e T =0 1T o AN 1y
Wiist havie af least §11.Million of protiuct liability insgrance i
iithi & bid proposal. This. reqlirement;

Professional Liability: Must have at least $1 Million of professional liability
insurance In effect and provide certificate of insurance with the bid proposal. This
requirement protects the city against design/layout issues and covers what
product fiability does not.

High Strength Concrete: Minimum 28 day strength of concrete shall not be
tower than 9000 P8I in order to withstand abuse of action sports.

Made in the USA: Preference will be given to products manufactured in the US

Precast Concrete: Must possess ability to pour molds using SCC concrete for

consotidation and finish characteristics
Ramp Thickness: Al precast structures must be at least 4” thick

Aggregate: All precast concrete elements must be fortified by aggregate

Skater Designed and Approved: Skate park desighs o be created and approved
by skaters to ensure equipment is continually using the latest and most innovative
and popular obstacies; and designed with appropriate spacing, flow, radiuses,
geometry, and angles. Scaled 2D and color 3D renderings must be supplied with
bid.

Stamped Drawings: Must provide location specific structural design calculations
signed by a professional engineer licensed in your state.

Bonding: Must provide 10% bid bond and a letter in bid from bonding company
stating that you are capable of providing performance/maintenance bonding for
100% of the project if awarded

ASTM Compliant: Must be a voting member of ASTM and comply with most
recent draft of standards. This requirement shows a firms dedication to
skateboarding safety and their willingness to volunteer their time to help establish
fair and safe industry standards.

Financial Stability: Must include with bid independently audited financial
statements for the last 5 years. Most recent audited financial statement should
demonstrate that the contractor has a net worth of not less than (15%) of the
amount of the contract. Afl financial paperwork will remain confidential. This
requirement ensures that the vendors are financial capable of performing said
work,

Transition Plates: All precast concrete elements must integrate into a new ot
existing slab without the use of approach plates.

Warranty: All precast elements shall be backed by a 16-year warranty

Factory Direct: All precast concrete elements must be purchased directly from

~ the manufacturer. No third party sales agency’s proposal shall be accepted

| certify that the above answers are true to the best of my knowledge.

Signature




ot

@“’ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

. THIE CEHTRICALE 19 IS5UED A5 A NATTER OF INFORMATION
1 onLY AND CONFERS NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CEHTIFICATE
The Insurancenter HOLOER, THIS CERTIFICATE

PRGBUCER

4 DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

' PO Box 940 ‘ O . £ COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Joplin MO 64802 '
Phone: 800~444-8675 Fax:417-623~0902 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
IHSURED NSUFERA:  Grost Apgzican B b 3 Ingurance 37532

meurER s Idoyd's of London 3
Americap Ramp Conpan INSURER O '
601 Mcg(gnl%x Ave ¥ INGURER ¥
Joplin MO 801,
; INSURER &
GCOVERAGES )
T PRI OF SISURANGE LISTEDBELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUSD TO THE e TIRAED: RBOWE FOR THE POLIGY PERIOD INDIGATED, NCTW TTHSTANDING
¥ REGUIREMENT, TERMN OR CONDINON OF ANY GONTRACT OR e SOGUMENT WiTH RESFEGT TO WHICH FHIS GERTIFICATE MAY B JSSUED OR &
MY PERT AR, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIEED B EreEIs (8 SUBECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXOLUSIONS AND CONDRTIONS OF $UCH b
B et AGGREGATE LEWITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN AEDUCEDBY PAID CLAIMS. i
P {YPE OF INSUBANCE POLICY NUMBER ey IR EC TV, [oATE (MARDDAYYY TS c
QENERAL LABETTY FACH DOGLARENCE $ 5
N SOMMERCHAL GENERRL LIABILETY PREMSES (Ea ceeuronco] $ I
OLAIMS MADE [] OGEUR MED EXP (Riy onoposat) ¥ $
n PERBONAL B ADVINWURY 1S 3
K B GENERAL AGGREGATE 3
GEN. AGGREQATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: FRODUCTS - COMPIOR ABG | § :
PEO-
pousy [ § pEo leoe e
AFTGMOBILE LIABIITY COMBRIED SHALELMIT g &
ANY AT (Ea aoeiert) i
ALL OWNED AYTOS SODILY BUURY . b
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Par porsoh
HIRED AUTGS BEDLY INIURY s g
HON-OWNED AUTOS (Par acciderdt) -‘
: [ STV DAMAGE s -
{Per sreidant} 3
‘ GARAGE LABILIFY AUTG OMLY - EAAGOIDENT | § %
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACE | & :
. RHTO OMY: el
EXCESE/ HMBRELLA LABLITY ‘EACH QCCURRENCE $
o3 | ocoun CLAIMS MADE AGGREQATE §
$
B DEDUCTIILE ¢
| BETENTION 3 £
WORHKEAS GORPENSA IO WG STATH: OTH-
' ANS EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Yol TORYLOHTS El
ANY PROPRIETCR/PART NERIEXEGUTH £L EACH v
OFEICERMENBER FXCLUDED? . L EACH ACTIDER £
{lksndatory Bt ) ‘ E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE) §
ggw.dmm wndot
2G1A, PROVISIONS briow EL. DISEASE - POLCYLIVE | §
OTHER
8 | professional Lisk PAMEOLOOS 06/20/089 06/20/30 E&0 LOGD000
_— ML_
ST RTIOR OF GPERATIONS  LOGATIONS 1 VEHICLES | EXOLUSIONS ADDED AT ENGORSEMENT | SPECIAL F oHE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

T SHOULD ARY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES 38 CANCEILED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
PORHOOL | OATE THEREOF, THE {SSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR T MAL 10 DRISWRITTEN
WOHEE T0 THE GEATIFGATE HOLOER NANED 7O THE LEFT, BT EALURE TO D050 SHALL
3 |MPOSE HO OBLIGATICN OF LIABILITY OF ARY KIKD UPDA THE MSHRER, FTS AGENTS OR ]
To Whom it May Concern RERESENTATHVES, i
AAFTHONIZED REPRESENTATIVE :

H & .
AGORD 25 (2008/01) 776 19852008 AGORD COHPORATION, Allrights regerved.
‘the ACORD name and logo are rogistered marks of AGORD




DATE
ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE  gpss, | "o
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
. oMLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE

The Insyrancenter HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

PO Box 940 ALTES THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

Joplin MO 64802

Phone: §00-444~8675 Pax:417-623-0902 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # B

HeSURED ISURERA  uwat Amortosn ¥ @ § Tamurance 37532
american Company msusers  Allied Insurance 42579 b
Jolo %, EInc. f
sicat?fsazg s’ rnternational, Inc. SHSURER C; £
603 _M c:K:.nlaX BESURER D £
Jopiin MO 64801 : B

SURER E: e

COVERAGES
THE POLICIES OF IHSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED T0 THE WSURED MAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PEFIOD IHOHCATED, NOTWITHSTANDMNG £
AN REOCRREMENT, TERM OR CORDIFIGR OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER COCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH TS CERTIFICATE MAY BE I9SUED OR i
KA PERTANS, THE IRSURANCE APFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERER 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS ARD CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POLICIES. AGOREGATE LIMITS SHOWHR HAY HAVE BEER REQUCED BY PAID CLAMS,

TR Bk TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY HUMBER TOATE (FRUDLITYY R (MDY} LS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACHOCCURRENGE | $ 1000000
— [LRRRAEE TO RERTELF
1 | x [ %] comenrc. sinpaL LB | BT 785637601 0a/22/08 ] 08/22/10 |Pueiises [Foocovencey 1§ 50000
Losmstace [X | ocoue WD EXP [y ageson) | § excluded
N PERSONAL & ADVIIURY {5 100D000
| GENERA. AGGREGATE 3 2000000
CENY AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: FRODUCTS - COMMOP AGE | 5 2000000
" Teouer K 158% [ s
ﬁ?ﬁ!ﬂosﬂ%ﬁ Hasiie COMBIRED SINGLE Lizalt 5 1000000
B X | |awamc 7113233885 03/01/09 | 03/01/10 |Eescs
AL OWNED AUTOS BEDALY HLRY .
_1 SCHERULED AUTOS (P87 prsson)
_l_{__ HIRED AUTOS BODILY IRV s
X | NOM-OWNHED AUTOS {Per atzide)
L PROPERTY BAHAGE s
{Pof seehitnty
GARAGE LIABIITY ATO DRLY - EA ACCIDENT 3
AN BT OTHER THAN EAACE i S
AITO ORLY: e ls
i EXCESSUABRELLA LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 9000000
H a| [EJocowm [ Joumsmos | X5785637701 o4/22/08 | 04/22/10 |rececaE 5 9000000
-3
DEOUCTIBLE 5
RETENTION 3 $
WORKERS COMFENSATION AND s 1 e
EUPLOYERS' LIABEITY £ EACH ACCIOMT S

ANY PROPRIETORPARTNERIEECUTIVE
OFFICERRFENDER EXCLUDEDY £ L, DISEASE + £A EMPLOYEE | §

£ DISEASE » POLICY LMY

w

usgés‘ dasclits Undat
CiAl, PROVISIGHS balow
OTHER

DETCRIPTON OF OFERA NGNS ] LOGATIONS 7 VEHICLES | EXET SIS ADDED BY ERDDNSENEN T/ SPECIRL PROVIGIONS
RE: Pennsauken Community Recreation Facility, Contract Ne. 08-1Z.

kkgee Attachedit®

CERTIFICATE HOLBER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE NESCRISED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION

EAGRUOL
DATE THERECE, THE [SSUING FISURER WILL ENDEAVOR ToMa. 10 nave wRiFTen
Bagle Construction NOTICE 70 THE CERTIFICATS HOLBER NANED TO THE LEFT, BUT FALURE FO DO 30 SHALL
SEWices ! Inc. HIPOSE KO OBLIGATION OR LEABLITY OF ARY HIND UPOH THE INBHRER, {15 AGHENTI OR

1624 Jacksonville Road
Burlington NI 08016 REFRESENTATIVES.

- v

ACORD 25 {2001/068)

© ACORD CORPORATION 1848




{/ James Miller

Board Chair. " i Siceinse I4 the propény ol the Regisiry

D34 PREFABRIGATED EQUIBMENT. -~

Witagss my Kaif and seal ths day. *

Novednber 17, 2008

. Isstied Decémber 18, 2008 .

bin, and shall be ]

¢ of E:onlmkfovs.
163 thes Hogd

upn demand whan syspen

FILAE ROV VTN (O O U7 VORI

dledh, resdod, o tovafidated
for any reasen, it becormes void if not reaewad,

Pursuat t6 Chipter 9 of Division 3 of the Business'and Professions Code:
and the Rules and Regulations of he Cortratiors State License Board;
the Repistrar of Contractors does Hareby iBsue this ficense to3

. AMERICAN RAMP COMPANY =~

acity’of a co

5 - GENERAL BUILGING CONTRACTOR. -

ntractor

. Stephien P, Sands. - -
"Hegistrar of Contractors:

'




Attachment 2
PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Consultant: ;;,-fh;ﬁ sl Loanedn, Date: Z/m ///5:)

£
Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots __Package No: g cftn FonC L
/ f’\ M Ao

4 £ T

CRITERION (a) (b) (a) x (b)
Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions

INTRODUCTION (Proposal)

o Project underétanding and 2.0 u?
approach \

QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)

A, Experience of the firm 1.5 Q ‘%S_
B. Qualifications & Experience of
Personnel 2.0 7 )L{

WORK PLAN (Proposal)

o Knowledge of project site 1.5 & q
‘ D.@'&lr W 5ermné .l’}e:,a-ﬁfw
o Creativity of design 2.0 5 |0 as ,;?N v eo MF,,\#M{
o aties Conn oo
o Detailed cost of project 1.5 7 10.$ f 8 dare Componiy
o Availability of team members 1.5 ,@ A
75T e T *fw:,f
o Warranty 2.0 & lw Zq vol Ao g @»;,;,},«,-»,,,,,«y
SCHEDULE (Proposal) _ T e gty ¢
y ./ Adfn ey 2 g
o Timeliness of project 1.0 / R ,/‘Mff” ,tf:;l . -
REFERENCES
o The firm's past record of 2.0 C)/ ( cé
- performance on similar projects
A. TOTAL (Proposal) [ /L\

~)
P ’/;?’7-'":?
Signature K»’ A

&

‘.ff

-




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM
Consultant; ;ﬂ\kg _ - Date: Z/w/g

Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots  Package No: Arc

157 Jeae mneenn Ty

CRITERION (a) (b) | (a) x (b)
Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
{(0-10) Score Questions

INTRODUCTION (Proposal}

o Project understanding and 2.0 % \ 0
approach

QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal}

A. Experience of the firm 1.5 67 lgf(
B. Qualifications & Experience of —
Personnel 2.0 6? [ fé fwicd gs mrany

f"/-gﬁ-»:l:f‘",f,.?"“ﬁ CD {ﬁﬂu‘-z"’ﬂr{

'?L(ﬁ o Hip o (d ot 6 y

WORK PLAN (Proposal)
Py b ‘thi@ wres
[O ,SJ Mapy dioe

o Knowledge of project site 1.5 e Zntnepehinnt
sap et
Creativity of design 2.0 Design 16 wmeid
° Y ¢ %’ l [ﬁ ﬂ{\gf‘: by a”‘:é.’l{l cangl W -l
o Detailed cost of project 1.5 } 0.5 we e variahles
o Availability of team members 1.5 7 i 04
o Warranty 2.0 8 H.f / 5 oo Uit oum $e Y
27 et i Xty r{.,/zfmgmm
SCHEDULE (Proposal) Py ’
Al &7 i o
o Timeliness of project 1.0 g (é %:::;ﬂ fkﬁ:imﬂ:w: N
REFERENCES i
o The firm's past record of 2.0 67 ! g

performance on similar projects

A. TOTAL (Proposal)

L,




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Consultant:__ Sedv Ruvch Date:_ 2/¢/0
Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots Package No:
CRITERION (a) (b) (a) x (b)
. Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions

INTRODUCTION (Proposal)

o Project understanding and. 2.0 § g

approach \

QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)

A. Experience of the firm 1.5 3 \3 Ay

B. Qualifications & Experience of

Personnel 2.0 9 ) té

WORK PLAN (Proposal)

o Knowledge of project site 1.5 q "55

: De &4 lacked cReariviT

o Creativity of design 2.0 1 \‘-{\ oo : !

o Detailed cost of project 1.5 |& l’L Lafr guestions

o Availability of team members 1.5 9 |7 Y

2.0

o Warranty 8 llﬂ 15 v
SCHEDULE (Proposal)

o Timeliness of project 1.0 8 3 Y days
REFERENCES

2.0

o The firm’s past record of
performance on similar projects

%

A. TOTAL (Proposal}

Y., ¢

Signature

oy

T




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Consultant: PR ¢ Date: <"“/10/:0

Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots___ Package No:._

CRITERION 1 (a) (b) (a) x (b)
- Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions
INTRODUCTION (Proposal)
o Project understanding and 2.0 q
approach | (é
QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)
.
A. Experience of the firm 1.5 qQ [ 5@
B. Qualifications & Experience of
Personnel 2.0 q \ %
WORK PLAN (Proposal)
o Knowledge of project site 1.5 | 9 \ % S
o Creativity of design 2.0 \ \':é "!“?"9" ‘“;"""”"“‘"‘ mualsie
M amenT
i j ' 1.5 d
o Detailed cost of project 01 1’55 Veny detatiodh Aewons
o Availability of team members 1.5 9 ' % oy
o Warranty 20 19 o 15y
SCHEDULE (Proposal)
o Timeliness of project 1.0 9 GX &0 days
REFERENCES
o The firm's past record of 2.0 9 [Qé
performance on similar projects
A. TOTAL (Proposal)
15

Signatu%%




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM
Consultant: SOO(V\Y\F)WJ& S}ié’H{ 5\30-\— Date Q-/

mge No:

o

Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots
CRITERION (a) (b) (a) x (b)
. Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions
INTRODUCTION (Proposal)
o Project understanding and, 2.0 q _
approach \ %
QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)
,, | 2.S
A. Experience of the firm 1.5 q
B. Qualifications & Experience of |
Personnel 2.0 q \ Qé
WORK PLAN (Proposal)
o Knowledge of project site 1.5 @ \PL’
o Creativity of design 2.0 7 { Ui
o Detailed cost of project 1.5 q EL g ﬁ"
Availability of t b 1.5 -
o ailability of team members %) i i
o Warranty 2.0 q \Lé
SCHEDULE (Proposal)
o Timeliness of project 1.0 g Cé
REFERENCES
The firm’s past record of 2.0 q 7 { 4{

performance on similar projects

A. TOTAL (Proposal)

Sign




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Consultant:M@ M ale R@Dl@%@h Date:Qi!t@D!IO

o The firm's past record of

Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots _Package No:
CRITERION (a) (b) (a) x (b)
X Weight | Score | Weighted _Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions
INTRODUCTION (Proposal)
o Project understanding and. 2.0 O‘ l ié
approach
QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)
. Y
A. Experience of the firm 1.5 (f\ ( 5
B. Qualifications & Experience of :
Personnel 2.0 O\ { (t{
WORK PLAN (Proposal)
o (».§
o Knowledge of project site 1.5 q
o Creativity of design 2.0 | O /LO
o Detailed cost of project 1.5 C;( [’5 ,Sj
o Availability of team members 1.5 Cb "L
o Warranty 2.0 Ci [Lé
SCHEDULE (Proposal} '
o Timeliness of project 1.0 ‘O \ 0
REFERENCES
2.0 . \Lé

performance on similar projects

A. TOTAL (Proposal)

Signature{ \

\\

‘ QAN
@,




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Consultant:_ Sfhn Rancin Date: 1/ [ /}0
Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots Package No:__ _
CRITERION (a) (b) | (a) x (b)
Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions

INTRODUCTION (Proposal)

o Project understanding and 2.0 7 i
approach

QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)
A. Experience of the firm 1.5 7 J 0.8

B. Qualifications & Experience of
Personnel 2.0 < ([,Q

WORK PLAN (Proposal)

o Knowiedge of project site 1.5 X i 1
o Creativity of design 2.0 3
o Detailed cost of project 1.5 g i ’}V
o Availability of team members 1.5 | [0 <
o Warranty oo 2.0 B g {{
SCHEDULE (Proposal)
. r'e
o Timeliness of project 1.0 5 s
REFERENCES
o The firm’s past record of 2.0 (} g&m(
performance on similar projects A

A. TOTAL (Proposal)

Signature




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

AEC

Consultant:

Date: 7{//0 //!)

Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots _Package No:
CRITERION (a) (b) (a) x (b)
. Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions

INTRODUCTION (Proposal)

o Project“understanding and 2.0 Cg kKQ

approach

QUALIFIC’ATIONS (Proposal)

A. Experience of the firm 1.5 "l tO <

B. Qualifications & Experience of :

Personnel 2.0 % [l

WORK PLAN (Proposal) :

o Knowledge of project site 1.5 g \l

o Creativity of design 2.0 6 L,

o Detailed cost of project 1.5 ¢ \/L

o Availability of team members 1.5 |71 10K

o Warranty 2.0 ) L4
SCHEDULE (Proposal)

o Timeliness of project 1.0 g %
REFERENCES

o The firm’s past record of 2.0 ) \l/\

performance on similar projects

A. TOTAL (Proposal}

Signature




PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Date: 9\}‘?/} 1)

~

Consultant: 6@0‘3\{\
Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots__Package No:
CRITERION (a) (b) (a) x (b)
. Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions
INTRODUCTION (Proposal)
o Project understanding and 2.0 q \ Ié
approach .
?
QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal)
. . g | 1S | fEyrs LM
A. Experience of the firm 1.5 F=, TSAESS
B. Qualifications & Experience of :
Personnel ' 2.0 C?O 1} ?
WORK PLAN (Proposal)
o Knowledge of project site 1.5 cjf /5 5
o Creativity of design 2.0 . f /é
o Detailed cost of project 1.5 9 4 35/
- £3 /3.5
o Availability of team members 1.5 [
o Warranty 2.0 C? s 1< YR W AR RAMT )
SCHEDULE (Proposal)
o Timeliness of project 1.0 | % 5
REFERENCES
o The firm's past record of 2.0 ﬁ } &
performance on similar projects ‘
A. TOTAL (Proposal) <
S | ;3o

5 S
Signaturem,f/ﬂu_, W}



PROPOSAL EVALUATION FORM

Consultant: H/RC/ Date: &/Ci /@

i

Project: _Garden Grove Skate Spots _Package No:

CRITERION (a) (b) | (a) x(b)
Weight | Score | Weighted Notes and
(0-10) Score Questions

INTRODUCTION (Proposal)

o Project understanding and 2.0 ) \ A
approach ' |

QUALIFICATIONS (Proposal) ' | e {
\ terd]
A, Experience of the firm 1.5 /(Q /{ = /0
B. Qualifications & Experience of 9 %
Personnel 2.0 f

WORK PLAN (Proposal)
OCAL. BEPS
s |7t

o Knowledge of project site 1.5 9

o Creativity of design 2.0 / O L0 Bf@é—« Ty ¥ 51 § g%\

o Detailed cost of project 1.5 9 /3,5

o Availability of team members 154 [ ‘/ 5

o Warranty 2.0 Zi /& 55 Wacea m‘7
SCHEDULE (Proposal)

o Timeliness of project | 1.0 ID § Shop Hissoy 1
REFERENCES

o The firm’s past record of 2.0 (710 /2

performance on similar projects
A. TOTAL (Proposal) '
92| )57

Signatu& LA W&é/@



